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DECISION and ORDER

On RovemLer  21, 1983, the Windsor Board of.Education  (School Board.1
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor
Board) alleging that the Windsor Education Association (Association) had
engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of the
School Board-Teacher Negotiations Act. After the requisite preliminary
administrative steps had been taken, the matter came before the Labor Board

. for a hearing on April 25,  1984. At the?  outset of the hearing, the School
Board filed an amended complaint alleging that the Association had repudi-
ated Article 2?(B) of the 1983-86 collective bargaining agreement between
the parties (the Contract) in violation of Section lo-153e  of the Act.

After the filing of the amended complaint, both parties were provided
a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses
and make argument. Each party subsequently filed a written post hearing
brief on September 10, 1984.

On the basis of the whole record before  us,, we make the following
findings of fact , conclusions of law, and order.
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Findings of F&t

Findings one (1) through thirty-six (36)  are taken verbatim from tie
stipulation submitted by the parties at the hearing:

1. The Windsor Board of Education (hereinafter called ltBoardf*)  is an
employing Board of Education for purposes of Conn. Gen. Stat. Sections 10:
153a  et seq.

.
‘2. The Windsor Education Association (hereinafter called

‘VAssociationlf) is the certified collective bargaining representative of
employees in the “teachers’ unit” of the Windsor public schools, pursuant to
Conn. Gen. Stat. Section lo-153b. .

3. On January 20, 1983, the Board and the Association entered into a
collective bargaining agreement to be effective July 1, 1983 through ana
including June 30, 1986. Exhibit 2.

4. Article 27,  Section B of said Agreement provides:

1. All teachers employed by the Windsor Board of Education
shall as a condition of continued employment, join the Asso-
ciation or pay a service fee to the Association. Said
service fee shall be equal to ninety percent (90%)  of the
Association’dues uniformly required of members, but in no
case greater than the proportionate cost of collective .
bargaining, contract administration and grievance adjustment.

2. All teachers who elect to join the Association shall sign
and deliver to the Association , if they have not already done . .
so, an authorization for the payroll deduction of membership
dues of the Association. Said authorization shall be.
delivered to the Board of Education and shall continue-in
effect from year to year, unless such teacher shall notify
the Board of Education and the Association in writing 7n  the
month of August of any year, that he/she no longer authorizes
deduction of membership dues of the Association. If said
notice is timely delivered, it shall mean that in the coming
school year said.teacher  shall pay the service fee as
described in Section 1 via payroll deduction.

3. For those teachers who have not delivered an authoriza-
tion card by October 1st of the first year of this contract,
the Board of Education agrees to deduct the annual service
fee from their salaries via payroll deductions.

4. The Board of Education agrees to deduct from each teacher
an amount equal to the Association membership dues or service
fee by means of payroll deductions. The deduction from each
paycheck of membership dues or service fee shall be made in *,
twenty equal installments from the first two paychecks in
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each month. The amount of Association menr5ership  dues ‘or
service fee shall  be certified by the Association to the
Board of Education prior to July 15.

5. Those teachers commencing employment after the start OP
the school year shall, within thirty (30)  days of such
commencement, sign and deliver to the Eoard of Education an
authorization card as described in Section 2, or be subject
to Section 3 after such thirty (30)  days. The amount of
membr+rship  dues or service fee under this section shall be a
prorated amount, equal to the percentage of the kemaining
school year.

6. The Board of Education agrees to forward to the
Association treasurer, each month, a check for the amount of
money deducted during that month. The Board shall include a
list of the teachers for whom such deductions were made.

7. The singular reference to the llAssociaEionlV  herein shall
be interpreted as referring to the Windsor Education
Association, the Connecticut Education Association and the
National Education Association.

8. The Association agrees to indemnify and hold the Board of
Education harmless against any or al.1  claims, demands, suits
or ether forms of liability including attorneys’ fees and the
cost of administrative hearings that shall  or may arise out
of, or by reason of, action taken by the Board of Education
for the purpose of complying with the provisions of this
ar%icle.

5. Denise Panos is a teacher employed by the Board. and repfesented.
by the collective bargaining agent WLndsor  Education Association.

6. On or about June 7,  1983, Denise Panos and similarly situated.
plaintiffs filed suit in the United States D-strict  Court for the District.
of Connecticut against the Windsor Board of Education, the Windscr  Education
Association, other employing boards of education, other respective
bargaining agents, the National Education Association, a?d the Connectiout
Education Association.

7.  Said lawsuit alleges that the deduction of agency fees from
teachers who have not authorized such action violates their constitutional
rights of free speech and due process under the first and fourteenth
amendments to the United States Constitution.

8. Plaintiffs in said lawsuit sought from defendants, including the
Windsor Bo&d  of Education, actual and  punitive damages and attorney’s fees.
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9. On June 23,  1983, Thomas B. Mooney, Esq. entered an appearance
in the federal district court action referenced in paragraph 7 on behalf of
the Windsor Board of Education.

10. On July 25, 1983, the Board filed motions to dismiss and to
. strike the complaint of Denise Panos , and memoranda in support of its

motions.

11. Ronald Cordilico,  Esq. and William J. Dolan, Esq. have appeared
in the action referenced in paragraph 6, for the defendants, Windsor
Education Association, Connecticut Education Association and National
Education Association.

1 2 . Robert H. Chanin, Esq., counsel for the National Education
Association, .has  been specially admitted to the Bai-  of thz United States
District Court for the District of Connecticut for the purpose of the action
referenced in paragraph 6 above, and is representing the defendant education
associations, including the Windsor Education Association.

13. By letter of July 25, 1983, Mr. Chanin advised Thomas B. Mooney,
attorney for the defendant Windsor Board of Education, that the Association
xould  take the position that the indemnification clause set out in Article
27(B)  is “void as against public policy.” Exhibit 3.

14. At about the same time, other representatives of the Association
also advised the Board’s representatives that the 1-0,3Jociation  would not
honor the indemnification clause contained in Article 27(B)  of the contract
between the Windsor Education Association and the !iindsor  Board of
Education, including that portion of the clause requiring payment of
attorneys’ fees.

15. On or about August 25, 1983, the Board and the plaintiffs in the
federal lawsu,it  referenced in paragraph 6 entered into a settlement
agreement which resulted in the dismissal of the Board as a defendant in
said action. Exhibit 4.

16. Said settlement agreement does not impose any financial
liability on the Board.

17. On August 24, 1'983,  the Windsor Board of. Education submitted an
invoice to the Windsor Education Association for reimbursement of attorneys’
fees Incurred during June 1983 in defense of the federal lawsuit referenced
in paragraph 6. Exhibit 6A.

18. By letter of August 30, 1983, Mr. Mooney informed Mr. Dolan
that, if the Windsor Education Association continued to claim that the
indemnification clause is void,

n . . . the Windsor Board of Education will be required to seek
a judicial determination .that  Article 27(B)  in its entirety is
valid. Under’the terms of Article 27(B), the Board will again
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look to the WEA  to meet its obligation to reimburse the ioard
for the attorneys’ fees and other costs’incurred in bringing
such action. Please let me know immediately if the WEA  position
is unchanged; the impending beginning of the school year
requires that we establish the validity of Article 27(B) with no
further delay.” _

Exhibit 5

19. Subsequent to’the August 30 letter, the Windsor Educat’lon
Association did not communicate to the Windsor Board of Education any change
in its position regarding its obligation to indemnify the ‘Windsor Board af
Education.

20. On September 1, 1983, the Windsor Board of Education submitted
an invoice to the Windsor Education Association for seimbursement of
attorneys’ fees incurred during July 1983 in defense of the federal lawsuit
referenced in paragraph 6. Exhibit 6B.

21. On or abcut  September 2, 1983, the Board filed with the
.Connccticut Superior Court a request for a declaratory judgment that the
indemnification provision of Article 27(B)  is not void as against public
policy, and for other relief including an injunction against enforcement of
the service fee defiuction requirement pending a determination on the
questions posed for declaratory judgment.

22. Subsequent to September 2, the Association filed a grievance
alleging that the Board had violated the collective bargaining agreemyt; by
failing to deduct agency fees from employees’ paychecks on or about
September 2, 1983.

23. On September 19, 1983, the Connecticut Superior Court, Bieluch,
J heard the request of the Windsor Board of Education for an inj’unction .
agiinst the expenditure by the Association of the agency fees remitted to it
for such time as the Association repudiates its obligations under said
Article 27(B)..

24. On September 23, 1983, the Connecticut Superior Court issued a
temporary injunction ordering that

n pending further order by the Court, the pl’aintiff, Windsor
Biaid’of  Education, shall make the involuntary service fee deduc-

tions and remit such past and future deductions to defendant,
Windsor Education Association ,  as provided in Article 27fB) o f
the 1983-1986 contract between the plaintiff and defendant
Windsor Education Association, and that the defendants Windsor
Education Association, Connecticut Education Association, and

National Education Association, their officers, agents, employees
and members, be enjoined, restrained and prohibited from expend-

. ing the proceeds of any past and future involuntary service fee
deductions collected from teachers in the Windsor Public Schools,
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and it is further ORDERED that such involuntary service fee
deductions be placed in an interest bearing  escrow account until
further order of this Court when the federal courts resolve the
constitutional issues raised in Andrews et al. v. Cheshire
Education Association et al., Docket No. H-83:481,  currently
pending in federal district court.”

Exhibit 7. -.

25. Pursuant to Judge Bieluch’s  order of September’23, 1983, the
Board has been making agency fee deductions as provided by Article 27(B).

26. On September 30, 1983,  the Board submitted an invoice to the
Association for reimbursement of attorneys ’ fees for the month  of August
1983. Exhibit 6C.

27. On October 6, 1983,  the Hindsor  Education Association,
Connecticut Education Association and National Education Association filed a
petition for removal and motion to consolidate in federal district court, .
seeking to consolidate the state court action referenced in paragraph 21
with the federal lawsuit referenced in paragraph 6, ‘. I

28. On October 19, 1983, the Windsor Education Association, the
Connecticut Association and the National Education Association filed, in
federal district court, a motion to dissolve the temporary injunction
referenced in paragraph 24. .

29. On October 25,  1983,  the Windsor Board of Education submitted an ‘-
invoice to the Windsor Education Association for reimbursement of attorneys’
fees incurred in defending the federal court lawsuit .referenced in paragraph
6 and in pursuing the state court lawsuit referenced in paragraph 21 for the
month of September .1983.  Exhibit 6D.

30. On November 3, 1983, the Windsor Board of Education filed a
motion to remand with the federal district court, seeking an order remanding
the lawsuit referenced in paragraph 21 to state court because it involves
questions of contract interpretation and public policy, properly subjects of
state and not federal law.

31. The federal di’strict  court ordered argument. on the same day for
the motions referenced in paragraphs 27, 28, and 30. ,

32. On December 7, 1983, the federal district court, Cabranes, J.,
heard argument on the Board’s motion to remand, and the Association’s motion
to,consolidate  and motion to dissolve the temporary injunction.

.,.-
’ -33. On December 19, 1983, Judge Cabranes ruled that the Board’s

action against the Association referenced in paragraph 21 was not removable .
‘to federal court due to.the  absence of federal jurisdiction. At the same
time, the Judge granted the Board’s motion to remand and therefore did not
reach the:questions  posed by the Association’s motions to consolidate ‘and to
dissolve the temporary injunction. Exhibit 8.

. ’
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34. Additional invoices for attorneys1  fees incurred by the Board in
connection with the state court lawsuit and the related motions in federal
court were submitted to the Association on November 29 and December 27, 1983
and on February 2 and March 28, 1984. Exhibits 6E through 6H.

35. The Association has failed and refused to make payment on the
invoices for attorneys ‘*fees  referenced in paragraphs 17, 20, 26, 29 and 34,

on the ground that the indemnification provision of Article 27(B)  of the
.Collective  bargaining agreement is void as against public policy,

36. As of the date of the hearing in this case,. the Association
continues to take the position that the indemnification provision of Article
27(B)  is void as against public policy.

37. The Association’s position that the indemnification provision sf
Article 27(B)  of the Contract is void as against public policy is honestly
held by the Association.

e-3  ,-
Conclusions cf Law

1 . Article 27(B) cf the Contract, wherein the Association agreed to -
“indemnify and hold the Board of Education harmless against any or all
ciaims,  demands, suits or other forms of liability including attorneys’ fees
and the cost of administrative hearings that sh211  cr may arise out of? or

. by reason of, action taken by the Board crf Educa?ion  for the purpcse  of
complying with.. . [the  agency .fee  and payroll deduction provisions of the
Contract i.e. Article 271  ,‘I  is not void as against the public policy of this
state.

2. The Asscciationls  refusal to comply with Article 27(B)  based on
its erroneous position that said section was void as against the public
policy of this State constitutes a repudiation of the Contract and a
violation of the bssociation’s  duty to bargain tinder Section 1%)53e(4)  of
the Act.

3. Payment for the Schooi  Board’s attorney’s fees and related ccsts
in the processing of this case before the Labor Board is excluded from the
order because the Association’s position, although clearly wrong, was not
frivolous and did not raise any non-debatable issues.

Discussion

At the outset, we should note that both parties filed especially
thorough and helpful briefs. The School Board’s brief was exceptionally
fine and certain of the arguments mad e therein form the basis for part of
this decision. Indeed, the discussion contained in said portions of ‘the
School Board’s brief fully and accurately set forth our thinking in this

c a s e . We therefore shall incorporate and adopt portions of the School
Board’s brief as part of the discussion in this decision.

-7- .
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The School Board claims that the Association has repudiated Article
27(B) of the Contract in violation of Section 10-153e(c)(3)  of the Act.
In Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2141 (July 28, 1982),  we
discussed the doctrine of repudiation as a violation of the duty to bargain
and described the three ways in which repudiation could occur:

The repudiation of contract doctrine arises from the principle
that the duty to bargain in good faith is not limited to only that
time when the psrties are negotiating a formal contract, but also
includes the obiigation to carry out the terms of the formal con-
tract in good faith. Town of Trumbull, supra; State of Connecticut
(Comptroller), suora; Town of  Plainville, Dec. No. 1790  (1979); ,
Hamden  CommunityChild Care, inc., Dec. No. 1771 (1979);  Southing-
ton Board of Education, Dec. No. 171-7  (19791,  aff’d in Southington
Education Association v. Connecticut State Doard  cf Labor Rela-
t ions,  et  al , ’ Dk. No, 229312, Superior Court, Hartford/New -Britain
(November 28, 1580); Ncrth  Branford  Board of Education, Dec. No.
1659 (1978); Derby Board of Education, Dec. No. 1657 (1976);  City
of StamfcJrd,  Dec. No. 1052 (1971). In these casts,  ve have found
that  there are three ways in which repudiation of contract may
occur. The first is where the respondent party has taken an action
based upon an interpretation of the contract and that interpreta-
tion is asserted in subjective bad faith by the respondent party.
Town of Plainville; Southington Ed. of’Ed., supra. The second is
:rhere the respondent party has taken an action ‘based upon an
interpretat ion of  the contract  ahd that interpretation is wholly,
frivolous or implausible. Town of Plainville; Southinqton Bd. of
Ed., suora. The third type of repudiation of contract does not
involzsertion  of an interpretation of the contract by the
respondent, but instead, the respondent either admits or does not .
challenge the complainant’s interpretation of the contract and
seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not
rest  upon an. interpretat ion of  the contract ,  e .g. ,  f inancial
hardship, administrative difficulties,  etc. If the respondent’s
defense does not excuse its actions , we will find repudiation if
the respondent’s action was contrary to its clear contractual
obligation. Hamden  Community Child Care; North Branford  Board of
Education; City of Stamford, supra.

Hartford Board of Education, p. 4.

. In the present case, the School Board seeks to prove that the
Association’s conduct constitutes repudiation of the third type described in
Hartford Board of Education.. We agree that the School Board has shown such
a repudiation on the part of the Association. In this regard, we adopt the
following excerpts from the School Board’s brief:*

* Appropriate editing has been done to modify the advocacy tone of the
excerpted portions of the School Board’s brief.
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The Association does not dispute the meaning of the words of
.paragraph  8 of Article 27(B) or deny their appl.icability.2...  .

x x x

The Association claims that its promise to indemnify the
Board is illegal and therefore unenforceable. In order to avoid
its otherwise clear contractual obligation on this ground, the
Association must prove that the contractual indemnification
clause is in fact illegal.- - City of Stamford, SBLR Dec. No. 1811
(i$l’ig),  aff’d  in City of Stamford v. Conn. State Board of Labor
Relations, Superior Court Stamford/Norwalk, Dk. No. 042824
(January 25, 1983). [footnote omitted1

x x x

The Association maintains that the indemnity provisions of
Article’ 27(B)  are,unenforceable  and illegal as against public
policy, and therefore a nullity. The Association bases this
claim on the Second Circuit Court
Board of ::llr.>+~qq  [$.-J7  F.2d 7 0L..Lli:.I-L’  As
Educaticn  is easily  distinguished- -
should not be expanded beyond its

o f  Appeals’ ruling in Stamford
(‘i98iQl. Stamford Board of
from thv present case and
confines. “The principle that

agreements contrary  to public poiic;l- are void should be applied
wit’n  caution and only in cases plainly within the reasons on
which that doctrine rests .jq iiilliacs  v. Vista Vestra, Inc., 178
Conn. 323, 328 (1979).

In Stamford Board of Education, the court refused to
enforce a clause in a collective bargaining agreement which
indemnified the employer “for  any and all judgments,  costs and
fees involved in defending any claim against the Board based on
any claimed sex discrimination.” Stamford Board of Education at
71. The only resemblance between this clause  and in Article
27(B) of the ‘Aincisor  contract is that they are’  both indemnity or
“hold  harmless” clauses. That fact alone does not make a
provision unenforceable. Indemnity i; only against public
policy where a party tries to protect itself against its own
willful, reckless or criminal misconduct. Id. at 74; Solo Cup
Co. v. Federal Insurance Co., 619 F.2d 117877th Cir.),  cert.
denied, 449 U.S. 1833 (1980);  Hartford Life Insurance Co. v.
Tit le  Gurarantee C o . , 5 2 0  F.2d 1 1 7 0 ,  1;75 (D.C. C i r .  19751,;
American Insurance Co. v. Saulnier, 242 F.Supp. 257 (D.  Corm.
1965). Khere  the promise to indemnify does not tend to induce
the commission of a wrong, it is unobjectionable. Restatement,
Contracts 2d, Section 192, comment b.

2 The ground for the Association’s refusal to pay is its
position that paragraph 8 is illegal. Stipulation paragraph 35;
Tr. 11.

-9-
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The Stamford Board of Education indemnity clause purported
to protect the school board from the consequences of
discriminatory employment practices in violation of state and
federal laws. Indemnification for sex discrimination could
thwart the law’s attempt to ensure equal employment opportunity
and is thus contrary to public policy. Stamford Board of
Education at 73.

In contrast, the “hold harmless” clause of the contract
between the Board and the Association protects the Board from
challenges to a legislatively sanctioned scheme of mar,datory
service fees . Conn. Gen. Stat. Section lo-153a(b)  provides: :

’ Nothing in this section or in any other section of
the general  statutes shall  preclude a local  or  regional
board .of education from making an agreement with an
exclusive bargaining representative to require as a
condition of employment that all employees in a bargain-
ing unit pay to the exclusive bargaining representative.
of such employees an annual service fee, not greater
than the amount 04  dues uniformly required of members of
the exclusive bargaining representatives organization,
which represents the costs of collective bargaining,
contract adainistr;tion and grievance adjustment; and
that such service fee be collected by means of a payroll
deduction from each employee in the bargaining unit:

Article 27(B) of the collective bargaining agreement between the
Board and the Association is patterned after this statute, and
expressly l imits service fees to the costs of collective bargain-
ing, contract administration, and grievance adjustment. See
Exhibit 2 at 27, 27a.

Even before the enactment of Section lo-153a(b)  in 1979, an
a g e n c y  f e e arrangement did not contravene public policy and was

at most subject to the defense that what is now Section. lo-153a
(a)  barred its enforcement. Dowaliby v. Hartford Federation of
Teachers, 18a  Conn. 459 (1980). Further, the United States
Supreme Court has held repeatedly that “there is no constitu-

’tional barrier to an agency shop agreement between a municipality
and a teachers’..union  insofar as the agreement requireCs1  every
employee in the unit to pay a service fee to defray the costs oi’
collective bargaining, contract administration, and grievance
adjustment .I’ Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Clerks, u.‘s.. -,  104 s. ct. -) 80 L. Ed. 2d 428, 441 (1984); Aborv.  Board
of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977);  cf. Machinists v. Street, 567 ’

U . S .  7 4 0  (1960.): Thus the Labor Board’should not hesitate to
follow its ruling in Cheshire Board of Education, Dec. No. 2153
(19821,  that an agency fee provision such as that found in the
Windsor contract is legal and enforceable.

.
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Unions seek and obtain service fee agreements-to protect
themselves and their membership from “free  riderstl who would reap
the benefits of representation without paying their fair share of
costs . see. Abocd, 431  U.S. at 220-222; Ellis,  80 L. Ed. 2d at- -
441 ; Railway Employees Department v. Ijauson  , 35l  U.S. 22s

‘(  1936). Union re?resentati.Jes presented these reasons to the
Connecticut General Assembly as it; considered house Bill 7827
(1379>,  now codified as Conn. Gen. Stat. Section lo-153a(b):

The present law enccurages  certified personnel to shun
their responsibilities by permitting those persons not
to contribute to the ccst of collective bargaining and
the enforcement of the contract. In &her words, they
reap the harvest without sowing the seeds.

1979  Connecticut #Joint  Standing Ccmmittee Hearings--Education 1102
(March 19, 1979)  (Statement of David Mulholland).

Since teachers, ail teachers, must be represented, not
only in--through  negotiations but 5.n  administering the
contract, and since benefits  accrue equally to all
teachers, it follows that all should nay--sharing the
costs. . L And teachers who refuse to participate in
sharing t:le costs for those things are neglecting their

responsibiiitien  and perhaps laying--setting a bad
example for the students they teach.

1979 Connectia~Jt~  .Toin? Standing Committee gearings--Education 1094
(Marc!?  73,  1379)  (Statement, of George Springer). . . . . Under
Stamford Board  of Education indemnificaticn  per se is a neutral
act, and we must look at the underlying conduct  c evaluate the
public policy ciaim. Since the Association is not claiming that
service fee deductions are wrong, much the opposite, its public
policy claim  must be seen...[as  anl...attempt  to evade its *
responsibility under the collective bargaining agreement.

In fact, association indemnification of the Board in connec-
tion with a valid service fee deduct: o n provision in a collective
bargaining contract actually promotes an important public policy.
Agency fees are set and best determined by unions, not employers.
The Labor Board has already held that: .

“[tlhe accuracy of th e exclusive bargaining representa-
tive’s determination of the amount of the service fee
concerns an internal union matter between the employee
and the union, as are any questions concerning the
constitutionality of any procedures utilized by the
union and/or made available to the employees by the union
for determination of the proper amount of service fee.”

Cheshire Board of Education at 4, Conclusion of Law i/8. The Labor
!%%-d  reasoned :

-ll-
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We  do not believe that the legislature intended that
boards of education be cast as the champion of employee
constitutional rights or that the legislature intended
to embroil boards of education in disputes between
employees and their union over the amount to be paid as
service fee or the legality of the procedures used by
the union to determine those amounts.”

Id. at 10. See’ also Conn.- Gen. Stat, Section lo-153e  (forbidding
employer interference in union’s administration).

The union is responsib’e  for the amount of the service fee..
It alone benefits from the service fee, and it alone has the power

to calculate its cost of collectiv;  bargaining, contract adminis-
tration, and grievance adjustment. Thus, an indemnification
clause in a service fee agreement places liability for any
illegality on the party responsible for it, and lifts it from an
innocent party.5 The  Association and the Board agreed to this
allocation in negotiations, and the Board is entitled to the
benefit of its bargain.

Indemnification in this case relates to a legal activity
consistent with public policy, and indemnification itself promotes
public policy. .The  indemnification clause of Article 27(B)  of the
collective bargaining agreement.between  the 3oard and the
Association is fully enforceable... .

4 In recognition of this principle, the Connecticut Superior
Court has ruled that the union bears the burden of proving that
no portion of a service fee is used for impermissible purposes.
‘Jniversity  of Conn. Chapter of AAUP v. Dombrowski, 38 Conn.
supp.  629  0983).

5 In contrast, in Stamford Board of Education, supra, the
employer sought indemnity regarding sex discrimination in the
conduct of its affairs, its extracurricular sports salary
schedule. K Board‘here has no interest in the service fee
deduction. The interested,party  is the Association, and

indemnity actual-ly encourages it to assure .that  it properly
sets-  the amount of the fee.

(School Board brief, pp a-15)

.
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We fully agree with the foregoing and, accordingly, the Association is found
to have repudiated Article 27(B) of the Contract within the meaning of the
third type of repudiation set forth in Hartford Ijoard af Education, supra,
and to have violated its duty to bargain in good faith under Section lo-
153e(c)(3)  of the Act.

As a remedy in this case, the School 9oard  asks not only that the
Association be ordered to make the payments required by Article 27(B),  but
also see!<s  to have the Assuciation  pay the School Board’s attorneys’ fees
and other costs incurred in the present action. The SchoOl Board argues
that such fees and costs fali within the purview of Article 27(B).  However,
we have established our own standards for determining whether attorneys’
fees and related costs incurred in the processing of a case before this

‘Doard  should be ordered and we do not believe it appropriate to allow the
parties to change that standard even by mutual agreement. The standard that
must be met is that the respondent’s defense is wholly frivolous and raises
non-debatable issues. See Killingly Board of Edueation, .Decision  No. 21 i8
(1932); Mahalia  Jacl:son  Day Care Center, Decisicn No.  2137 (1982);  City of
Stamford? Decision Ro. 2133  (1983) ; State-of Connecticut, Decision No. 2240
(1983). Ve  do not find that standard to have been set in this case.

‘Although we have found the Association’s posit ion regarding the legality of .I
Article 27(B)  t.o be emphatically wrong under the 1s~ of this state, we are
not  persutdcd  that the Association’s position was whclly frivolous or raised
ncn-debatable issuts. Thus cre  do not ,order  attorncye’  fees and related
costs for the prccessing  of the School Eoard’s  prohibited practice
compleinr,.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to ‘the powars vested in the Connecticut
State I3oard  of Labor Relations by the School Board-Teacher Negotiations Act,
i t  is  hereby

ORDERED, that the !i’indsor  Education Association shall

I . Cease and desist from repudiating Article 27(B) of the Contract.

I I . Take the following affirmative action uhich the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act: .

(a) Reimburse the School Board in accordance with Article
27(B)(8)  of the Contract for any or all claims, demands, suits
or other forms of liability including attorneys’  fees and the
cost of administrative hearings that have arisen’or that shall
or may arise out of, or by reason of, action taken by the Board
of Education for the purpose of complying with the provisions of
Article 27(B) of the Contract (except the present proceedings
before this Board).
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(b) Within ten days from the date of this Order, meet with
the School Board for the purpose of determining and reaching
agreement on the specific amount to be paid. In the event
agreement on said amount is not reached between the parties
within thirty days from the date of this Order, this Board
shall conduct a compliance hearing to determine the amount to
be paid.

(c)  In the event the Association fails to comply with
this Order, we shall, upon application from the School Board,
modify our Order to include payment of interest on each bill
submitted by the School Board dating from thirty (30)  days from
the submission of each such bill to the Association.

(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of
sixty (60)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a
conspicuous place where the employees customarily assemble, a
copy cf this Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(ej Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
at its office in the Labor Department, 200  Co!.ly  Brook
Bouleva~~@ethersfield,  ConnecJicut,  with:?%  thirty (30)  days
of the receiot  of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken
by the Yindsbr  Education Association to comply  therewith.

COHNECTICUT  STATE  BOARD 0F  LABOR  RELATIOEIS
.

am

B Y s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricta V. Low

s/ Ann M. McCormack
Ann H.  HcCormack

* .
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